

Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.264

 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25-02-2016

Swachh Bharat Mission


†264. COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the sanitation schemes being run in rural areas under the Swachh Bharat

Mission (SBM);


(b) the target fixed and achieved under SBM and other Sanitation Schemes launched earlier;


(c) the efforts made so far to achieve the said targets; and


(d) the State-wise details of the amount allocated/released and spent under Sanitation Schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UTwise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) {SBM-G} has been launched on 2 nd

 October, 2014.

The SBM (G) aims at attaining Swachh Bharat by 2
nd

 October, 2019 by accelerating sanitation

coverage in the rural areas. The SBM(G) focuses on behaviour change amongst communities to adopt safe sanitation practices and emphasizes both reduction in open defecation, through construction and usage of toilets and improvement in solid and liquid waste management.


(b) Prior to launch of SBM (G), there were three schemes– Central Rural Sanitation Programme (CRSP) –(1986), Total Sanitation Campaign –(1999) and Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan –(2012). Since sanitation schemes have been demand driven, no targets are fixed. However, the number of toilets constructed during last three years and current year is as under :-


S.N. Year No. of toilets constructed

1 2012-13 4559162

2 2013-14 4978865

3 2014-15 5854987

4 2015-16(Upto 19-2-2016) 9377888


(c) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), the focus of the programme has been oriented towards behavior change. Community processes are emphasized to ensure sustainability of outcomes. There is focus on achievement of open defecation free (ODF) villages. The term ODF has been defined to have uniform parameters across the country. Guidelines have also been issued for ODF verification. Under the new programme, flexibility is given to States in implementation. Emphasis on capacity building and Centre, State Coordination has been increased.


(d) Since Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is demand driven scheme, no State/UT-wise allocation made. However, State/UT-wise central share released and utilised under NBA/SBM(G) during each of the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-1.


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (d) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.264 due for reply on 25-2-2016

State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised during last 3 years and current year (Rs. in Crore)
State/UT 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

(Upto 19-02-2016)

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

A & N ILANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.00 0.00

ANDHRA PRADESH  98.37 37.49 145.24 116.92 116.10 93.96 168.37 214.94

ARUNACHAL PRADESH  9.87 2.11 5.19 12.55 14.61 14.37 12.20 12.70

ASSAM  119.43 94.59 41.81 67.05 185.78 121.24 187.67 419.66

BIHAR  478.15 220.13 0.00 115.75 0.00 104.59 182.14 137.28

CHHATTISGARH  57.32 16.78 0.00 32.78 28.12 17.72 83.78 169.92

D & N HAVELI  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GOA  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 0.00

GUJARAT  39.49 34.98 52.64 50.57 156.07 157.46 134.52 342.08

HARYANA  0.00 7.67 131.18 35.62 5.93 61.52 29.53 53.16

HIMACHAL PRADESH  16.67 16.59 30.50 22.62 130.17 30.57 4.37 53.80

JAMMU & KASHMIR  35.11 36.41 39.57 32.94 103.08 4.66 4.05 48.92

JHARKHAND  41.93 18.87 0.00 40.22 23.05 75.73 16.95 179.79

KARNATAKA  159.51 69.64 65.95 158.41 312.57 441.03 335.45 338.04

KERALA  0.00 9.52 43.01 25.11 33.97 21.97 8.50 14.76

MADHYA PRADESH  257.80 179.50 660.39 312.06 0.00 224.13 220.28 701.15

MAHARASHTRA  124.09 62.81 36.46 109.68 236.11 258.18 280.83 416.05

MANIPUR  35.09 17.14 0.00 10.83 9.18 20.23 8.19 45.06

MEGHALAYA  25.40 12.89 103.04 46.35 0.00 38.13 22.47 38.24

MIZORAM  4.97 2.03 8.06 3.96 0.00 2.62 3.32 4.18

NAGALAND  23.03 3.89 0.00 17.81 20.87 1.33 10.83 19.32

ODISHA  0.00 33.09 0.00 18.52 65.84 107.41 317.10 768.53

PUDUCHERRY  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PUNJAB  0.00 3.88 0.00 2.87 0.00 8.15 23.90 35.68

RAJASTHAN  137.71 83.03 0.00 71.62 271.57 312.39 429.38 1107.73

SIKKIM  1.59 0.00 8.25 4.83 3.89 5.19 1.93 5.47

TAMIL NADU  128.12 86.95 311.92 212.66 205.12 138.09 34.91 348.59

TELANGANA  51.86 53.08 0.00 137.47 105.62 46.55 128.39 105.15

TRIPURA  4.30 3.41 14.01 4.90 50.65 16.91 15.39 39.96

UTTAR PRADESH  256.85 201.44 376.32 250.96 237.99 257.43 462.69 444.61

UTTARAKHAND  25.42 13.54 5.28 17.31 40.52 43.80 40.82 45.44

WEST BENGAL  306.38 199.75 111.47 180.92 371.52 469.16 575.53 796.76

  2438.47 1521.21 2190.28 2113.26 2730.33 3094.53 3745.55 6906.97
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